The District has signed equipment purchase contracts for approximately $4,496,718 including six electric
buses.

12. Subsequent Events

The utility evaluated subsequent events through December 8, 2021, the date that the financial statements
were available to be issued, for events requiring recording or disclosure in the financial statements.

Rockford Mass Transit District
Enterprise and Fiduciary Funds
(A Component Unit of the City of Rockford, Illinois)
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

44

13. Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle

The Utility adopted GASB Statement No. 84 effective July 1, 2020. As part of implementing this statement
the single employer pension plan was incorporated into the report as a fiduciary fund. To simplify the
reporting and make the overall report more understandable the enterprise fund statements of the District
were restated to report the net pension liability based on the measurement date consistent with year end
and the included fiduciary fund. The restated balances and cumulative effect of implementation is
reflected as a change in net position at June 30, 2020 as follows:

Previously
Reported

Restated

Change

Deferred outflows of resources $ 2,163,689  $ 2,109,914  $ (53,775)
Net pension liability (4,420,968)  (6,335,904)  (1,914,936)
Deferred inflows of resources (847,549)  (628,884)  218,665
Cumulative change -  -  1,750,046
Net position June 30, 2020 (25,776,921)  (24,026,875)  (1,750,046)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Rockford Mass Transit District
(A Component Unit of the City of Rockford, Illinois)
Defined Benefit Pension Plan - Schedule of the Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
Plan Years Ended June 30

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability
Service cost 699,167$   679,319$   656,666$   754,673$   787,653$   787,517$   714,070$   683,501$
Interest on the total pension liability 1,876,435   1,877,105   1,858,352   1,707,751   1,581,675   1,473,546   1,355,470   1,227,471